F. No. SD-17/103/2021-SNP Government of India Ministry of Skill Development and Entrepreneurship (PMKVY Division – SD Wing)

2nd Floor, PTI Building, Sansad Marg, New Delhi-110001, **Dated:** 14th March, 2022

ORDER

Subject: Constitution of Executive Committee on Integrated Skilling Initiatives under Skill Hubs Initiative (SHI) of PMKVY 3.0-reg

'Skill Hubs Initiative (SHI)' under the Pradhan Mantri Kaushal Vikas Yojana 3.0 (PMKVY 3.0) scheme focuses on the introduction of skill training programmes in the formal education system. Skill Hubs are nodal skill centres identified to provide skill development and vocational training opportunities to target population segments from class $6^{th} - 8^{th}$, class $9^{th} - 12^{th}$ (aimed at exposing students to skill development avenues), school dropouts, and out-of-education youth. These hubs are to be operationalized by including schools, colleges, ITIs, Polytechnics and Pradhan Mantri Kaushal Kendras (PMKKs), etc.

2. In order to monitor and review the progress of the pilot Skill Hubs Initiative (SHI) under PMKVY 3.0, Ministry of Skill Development and Entrepreneurship (MSDE) has decided to constitute a 'Executive Committee on Integrated Skilling Initiatives', retrospectively with the launch of SHI from 01.01.2022 as per the following composition:

SN	Composition of 'Executive Committee on Integrated Skilling Initiatives'	Roles to be played
1.	Additional Secretary/Joint Secretary, MSDE	Member Secretary
2.	Additional Secretary/Joint Secretary, DoSEL	Member
3.	Additional Secretary/Joint Secretary, DoHE	Member
4.	Vice Chairman, AICTE	Member
5.	Joint Secretary, UGC	Member
6.	Director, CBSE	Member
7.	Director (SHI), DGT-MSDE	Member
8.	Director (Samagra Siksha), DoSEL	Member
9.	Sr. Head / Head (Operations), NSDC	Member
10.	Director/Joint Director, PMKVY, MSDE	Convener
11.	Special Invitees as decided by Chairman of 'Executive Committee on Integrated Skilling Initiatives'	Special Invitees

- 3. The Terms of Reference (ToR) of the 'Executive Committee on Integrated Skilling Initiatives' for SHI under PMKVY 3.0 are as under:
 - i. To strategize various integrated skilling initiatives including the Skill Hubs Pilot:
 - ii. To address implementation challenges for integrated skilling initiatives;
- iii. To coordinate with respective regulators with the aim to bring harmony in various regulations and standards;

Janens

1/2

- iv. To be responsible for overall coordination of integrated skilling initiatives across various Ministries and Departments;
- v. The Committee shall review the overall implementation of SHI and its monitoring as done by NSDC; and
- vi. In case of any deviations in SHI Guidelines under PMKVY 3.0, the Committee shall examine the same and place it before the Steering Committee for PMKVY for final consideration/approval.
- 4. This issues with the approval of Competent Authority (MSDE).

(Naveen Arora)

Under Secretary to the Government of India, Ministry of Skill Development and Entrepreneurship (MSDE)

Email: naveen.arora81@gov.in

Ph No.: 011-23465915

To,

Members of the constituted Executive Committee on Integrated Skilling Initiatives for SHI under PMKVY 3.0

Copy to:

- 1. PS to Hon'ble Minister, SDE.
- 2. PS to Hon'ble MoS.
- 3. PPS to Secretary, MSDE.
- 4. PPS to AS&FA, MSDE.